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1. Overview
Sophia University Students' SDGs & Sustainability Awareness Survey

Details of Respondents

* Understanding the level of interest and

Research awareness of Sophia University students Number of respondents
objectives * Reference for future action by Office of Sophia
Sustainability Promotion
Freshman 192 people (28%)
Implementation Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion
/analysis Communications Team
Sophomore 172 people (25%)
Research WEB survey
method (Microsoft Forms) Junior 113 people (16%)
o Senior 141 people (20%)
Investigation
.g October 26, 2023 - November 28, 2023 (30 days)
period
Graduate Student 77 people (11%)
Number of
695 people
respondents Total 695 (100%)

Figures in parentheses are percentages of all respondents.




2. Questions
Q1. Student Number

Q2. Grade

Q3. Department Faculty
Q4. Email Address

Q5. What is your level of understanding of the SDGs?

Q6. How did you learn about the SDGs? (Multiple choices allowed)

Q7. Which SDGs do you think are important as a global task? (Multiple choices allowed).

Q8. Which SDGs do you think are important as a domestic task? (Multiple choices allowed)
Q9. Which SDGs do you think are important for you - as a personal task? (Multiple choices allowed).

Q10. Please tell us about the SDGs initiatives you have worked on and/or is working on.

Q11. In your job hunting, are you aware of the SDGs and sustainability initiatives when selecting a company?
Q12. When selecting a university/graduate school, did you focus on how much the university/graduate school committed to "SDGs and
sustainability" as a factorin your decision?

Q13. Do you think Sophia University is leading on achieving SDGs?

Q14. Have you heard of "Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion (OSSP)"?

Q15.Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the initiatives implemented by OSSP.
Q16. What kind of activities related to the SDGs and sustainability do you think the university should proactively engage inthe future?

(eg "plastic bottle cap collection campaign").
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2. Awareness Survey Results
Q5) What is your level of understanding of the SDGs?

. Know the 17 goals and can explain the contentsto others 84
. Know some of the goals and havesome knowledge of the content 375
. Know the general gist 212
. Have heard of the word 22
.' Neverheard of it/know nothing about it 2

As a result of investigating the level of understanding of the SDGs, "Know the 17 goals and can explain the contents to others,"
and "Know some of the goals and have some knowledge of the contents." More than half of the students were.

Two people answered, “Never heard of it/know anything about it." 96.5% of students responded that they know about SDGs.
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Q5 ° Comparisonby grade) What is your level of understanding of the SDGs?

S EfREE  Graduate Student .

FERAHESE Senior

,,,,,,,,,,,,,, SR EES AR Y- -Junior -

&R £ Freshman 24

1 Know all 17 goals and can explainh the contents to others
3 Know the general gist

5 Never heard of it/know nothing about it
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105 56

2 Know some of the goalsand have some knowledge ofthe content

4 Have heard of the word

For undergraduate students, there was not
much difference in the level of understanding
between the years, but for graduate
students, there were many who answered "
know the general content'' or higher, which
suggests that their level of understanding is
high.

The percentage of people who answered "I
know the 17 goals and can explain the
contents to others" was 12.5% of freshman,
0.9% of sophomore, 10.6% of junior, and
14.8% of senior, and 14.2% for graduate
students, suggesting that the detailed
contents of the goals is not fully understood.




Q6. How did you learn about the SDGs? (Multiple choices allowed)

@ 1 Cassesin High School 415
@ 2 Lectures atthe University 296
@ = Internet or Websites 230
@® 21 sSNS Social Media 199
® 5 FLE Television 206
@ 6 =1=-E) Family or Friends 51
.- 7 ExtracurricularActivities 83
- 2 Knew for the firsttime through this survey 4
® ° IO Others 36

450
400
350
300
250
200
150
100

5

(=]

When asked how they learned about the SDGs, the most common answer were "classes in high school," followed by
"lectures at university." It can be seen that educational institutions have the strongest influence in raising awareness about

the SDGs.

In addition, the influence of the media is thought to be equally strong, as "Internet/Web," "Television," and "SNS" account

for the highest percentages in order.
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Q7) Which SDGs do you think are important as a global task? (Multiple choices allowed)

® 1 =EEu(33 NOPOVERTY374 ® 10 JpEOFFEELEFI. 2% 400

@® 2 HEEYOC ZERO HUNGER 334 11 {EaEFehagsIE. 171 350

o

3 TATOACEREEEULE G. 313 12 2{3%{F o155 RE.183 300
4 BOEVEEEHAZLC QU 358
5 JIvY-FEEFERLLY 6..269
6 ZehkebLEESESRE ..327

13 SETFHCEFEMEHE. 278 )50
14 BOEHTETFEF LFEB..217 20
= 15 EQEHEET33 UFE0.. 180 5
' : 16 FHELEE IATOAL. 287 0
17 J-pF-uodTEEEE. 111 5 II I
@ ° EEAZEOEEE. 91 0 @ 18 SCELOSD .

7 IxlF-F&AmiczLTY.. 160
8 &= BEMET DEC..111
35DGEsEE. 19

o

o

o

o

Regarding the SDGs that students think are globally important, the highest voted seven goals included, SDG 1 “No Poverty," SDG 4 "Quality
Education," SDG 2 "Zero Hunger," and SDG 6 "Clean Water and Sanitation." SDG 3: "Good health and well-being", SDG 10: “Reduced
Inequalities", and SDG 16: "Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions".

It can be inferred that due to the impact of the recent Russia-Ukraine warand armed conflict between Israel and Hamas, students have a
stronger interest in SDG 10, “Reduced Inequalities” and SDG 16, “Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions”

T e ——————




Q8) Which SDGs do you think are important as a domestic task? (Multiple choices allowed)

@ 1 =EEE(35 NO POVERTY 166 @ 10 JPEOTESEH(FI. 159 450
@® 2 HEmEYOIC ZERO HUNGER 0 @ 11 EAEHohIE5TIWE.. 233 400
® 3 ITOALERCEUE G. 1 ® 12 X3EEIMIEE REL® 350
@ : BoslsTEHAGIC QU. 235 @ 13 SETHCEHESLHE. 232 300
= - 250
® 5 JUF-FEERELS G4 ® 1: =0srrETas URER.2Y
200
@ © =awkiMLERSHRC L @ 15 EOSHEETZ5 UFEQ.
150
® 7 IxLE-E@ARIC LTIV T 16 FHEAEE TATOAL. 143
100
® 3 @i EERET DEC.32 @® 17 /-tr-unTTEERE. 91 50 I I I
® o ERrEAEHOEEFIC. ® 18 HELD535DGEE. 9 0 I -

As a domestic task for Japan, SDG 5 “Gender equality" had the highest score, followed by SDG 8 "Decent work and economic
growth." According tothe Gender Gap Index 2023, Japan was ranked 125th out of 146th in the world, the lowest among
developed countries, and the lowest ever for Japan. In response to the awareness of the issue and the movement regarding
same-sex marriage and selective surnames for married couples, there is a movement toward gender equality. It seems that
there is a growing awareness of the issue. Furthermore, regarding job satisfaction and economic growth, it can be inferred
that people are concerned about the current economic situation in order to play an active role in society in the future.




Q9) Which SDGs do you think are important for you - as a personal task? (Multiple choices
allowed).

@ 1 =2FEz4<(F35 NO POVERTY 104 @ 10 JPEOFEZEH(FI. 161 200
® 2 #HEEYOC ZERO HUNGER °3 @ 11 E3EFohdF5TIWUE. 159
250
® 3 INTOACESELE G. 168 ® 12 2GEEMEE R
A EmE= St =E 1, L - 188 =R TE S - B fahFrotas 148 200
- LS v i e ) o e PR tan
® ¢ S0EEERHAGEL QU @ 13 SEFTHCEHyENE
® 5 JrF-FEEEELE G283 ® 1: =02HEETES UFER.? 150
@ & ZamkiMLERESE L ® 15 EosHEEFEaS UFE0.
100
® 7 IRlE-EBAmic LT 1 @ 16 FHLAEETATOAL. 152
. _ i . 50
® : @& EFEmEE DeC.17? ® 17 -r-uvTTESEE. 72 I I
O ° ExLEFEROEZEE(.° ® 18 SIELOE3DGEE. ! 0 u

On an individual basis, SDG 5 “Gender equality” and SDG 12 “Responsible consumption and production” were at the
top, while SDG 9 “Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure.” and SDG 16 “Peace, Justice and Strong Institution” were at
the lowest rank.

This seems to be related to the fact that most of the SDG goals for which more than 150 respondents related to are
about people and the environment which tend to be viewed as more personal matters.




Q11) In your job hunting, are you aware of the SDGs and sustainability initiatives when
selecting a company?

® -
®

FTEEETS  Very Much
PPEFETS Quitealot
EESEENATELY  Neither
HETUEFLEZL Alittle
={EELEL Notatall

| don't planto look fora job/I'm still years
away from looking forajob

100

348

94

91

20

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

When asked whether take SDGs and sustainability initiatives into consideration when selecting companies during job hunting,
approximately 64% of students answered “Quite a lot" or “Very much". This indicates that the majority of respondents are
consider SDGs and sustainability initiatives implemented by companies as criteria for selecting employment.

SoPHIA U
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Q11) (Comparison by grade) In your job hunting, are you aware of the SDGs and
sustainabilityinitiatives when selecting a company?

A It can be seen that there is a tendency
: : to be conscious of SDGs and
sustainability initiatives in job hunting.

FERAESE  Senior-
| 29 In particular, many sophomore
22

:

answered that they were ““Very

: : much'' or “"Quite a lot” conscious,
""""""" FaisE unior SEEND N - which hints that the fact that
29

student's attention to SDGs and
sustainability initiatives during job

7212 - hunting are starting from an early
stage.
AR FE Freshman: 20 > 22 97 32

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ot Sophomore :

1 1don't plan to look for ajob/I'm still years away from looking for a job
2 Notatall
3 Alittle
B4 Nerther
5 Quite a lot
6 Very Much

11
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Q11: (Comparison by grade) Do you pay attention to SDGs and sustainability initiatives
when selecting a company during job hunting?

KEPE4E  Graduate Student 65 14

FERAELE  Senior 26 29 14 2 Not atall

SHLETM?

=
=

BT, DEEETE TAHMEIISDGs PHRTFEY T4 DEY FHE]

In your job hunting, are you aware of the SDGs and sustainability initiatives when selecting a

11 don't plan to look fora
job/I'm still years away
from looking fora job

3 Alittle

SER3ELE  Junior 7214 17
B 4 Neither
5 Quite alot
FEB24 4 Sophomore mz 57 uite alo

6 Very Much

company?

PER1EEAE Freshman 205 22

AR

E

0%

12

SoPHIA U



Q12) When selecting a university/graduate school, did you focus on how much the
university/graduate school committed to "SDGs and sustainability" as a factor in your decision?

an

<FY2022>

® 5 tTHLEHLTWE Very much 24
® 2 HLPEHL TV Quite alot 60
@ : HFUVEHRLTLLAL-T Alittle 87

® : Fofc< EM|RLTULEA -7 Notatall 43
P BRELE-C Ao

1 Never thought of it in the first place 70
<FY2023>
® 5 LTEEELTLE Very much 51
® ¢ PPEJRLIE Quitealot 111
® 3 HIUEBELTLENSE Alittle 188
® 2 FH<(EBELTWEANS: Not atall 49
® 1 ssELrEzEAEAor Never thought of it 40

in the first place

AN

Compared to the previous year, in 2023,
a higher number of respondents
answered "A little" on the SDGs and
sustainability initiatives as a factor in
their university/graduate school
decision.

On the other hand, there was a slight
increase in the percentage of
respondents who answered “Very much"
and “Quite a lot."




Q12) When selecting a university/graduate school, did you focus on how much
the university/graduate school committedto "SDGs and sustainability" as a factor in your decision?

AFREE Graduate Student Compared to the previous year, the
percentage of people who place

importance on whether the university

they will attend focuses on sustainability

initiatives as a deciding factor has
decreased.

5 7
s
----------- Y Y — 10 On the other hand, graduate students
:
32 18

. ff—%ﬁilif Seﬁior
33

place importance on the sustainability
initiatives of their universities, and one of
the reasons for this may be the
establishment of Sophia University
Graduate School of Global Environmental

P& S Freshman 52 - Studies (GENV) .

0% 10%  20% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 Never thought of it in the first place 2 Not atall

Zui2FF  Sophomore

3 Alittle M 4 Quite a lot was somewhat important

5 Very much

14
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U * Previous year/ Comparison by grade) wwhen selecting a university/graduate school, did you ftocus on

how much the university/graduate school committed to "SDGs and sustainability" as a factor in your
Jecision?

5
v
=
<
N
B
0
Y
IS
“\

<FY2022> <FY2023>

xiﬁ%i i 8 6 7 6 3 6 8
29 nz 22 6 33
2 Not at all

1 5 7
e
SHBEE Junior 18 13 10 - 5 6 10 29 10 il Alittle
32 18

1 Neverthoughtofitin
the first place

FEBALEAE  Senior 26 12

m?

When selecting a university/graduate school, did you focus on how much the university/graduate school

committed to "SDGs and s...

BhvEHIEMEE L TEHRL TLELT

FER24E 4 Sophomore 12 6 1

14
M 4 Quite a lot was
somewhat important
7 £ 7 11 66

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% PA) 40% 60% 80% 100%

5 Very much

KEREBET DR, TOKRE KEFRATSDGs YR T FE T4 1

R
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Q13) Do you think Sophia University is leading on achieving SDGs and sustainability?

5 &THBRLS / Very much 182
4 PPELUS / At some point 228
EBLTHHEL / Neither 23

2 HFYRUEL / Notsomuch 14

(8]

1 Folc<{BU%LY / Not at all 1

More than 90% of respondents answered that Sophia University is highly motivated to work on SDGs and sustainability
initiatives. One of the reasons for this is that Sophia University provides many opportunities for students to get in touch with
SDGs and sustainability, including classes, research and field-work on SDGs and sustainability, as well as the

increased activities of student groups and on-campus awareness campaigns by the Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion,
Environment Management Group and more.
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Q13 Comparison by grade) Do you think Sophia University is leading on achieving SDGs and
sustainability?

JEEEESE  Graduate Student .

ZERAESE Senior

............. AR - Jumior -

PER A Freshman: 50

0% 10% pAS 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

1 Not at all 2 Not so much B 3 Neither/ Neither 41 Atsome point 5| feel it verymuch / Very much

SoPHIA U

There were no major
differences in perception
between grade, and
overall, many
respondents said they felt
that Sophia University
was actively working
towards SDGs and
sustainability to

a reasonable extent .

17



Q14) Have you ever heard of "Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion (OSSP)"?

® 3 T3 Yes 239
® 2 asEEVEIENHS 261
Have heard of the name
® 1 meHL No 195

Regarding the level of awareness of the “Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion (OSSP)," the highest
number of respondents answered that they "have heard of the name."

The fact that 70% of the respondents were aware of the existence of OSSP is a positive result for the
third year since its establishment in July 2021.
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Q14) Have you ever heard of "Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion (OSSP)"?

Overallawareness remains at the level of
"I've heard the name".
T The results show that the grades with the
557 TUF highest level of awareness are sophomore
and junior, while freshman have the lowest
level of awareness, followed by graduate

-------------- SEES A 45 - Junior -
. students.

66 73 53

FE EX£  Freshman

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2 Have heard of the name before. 3 Yes

19
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Q15) Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the initiatives implemented by
OSSP. (Excerpt from some initiatives)

W6 3EFICERE Extremelysatisfied W5 PPFEZE  Moderately satisfied

W4 FESFELAML Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied M 3 ©97%& Moderately dissatisfied The results showed that satisfaction was

B2 3EE[CFE  Extremely dissatisfied M1 FEEZHMLTLEL  Not recognized high for "Installing a water server" and
"Promotingthe use of MY containers

TA-F-Y-/\-0%E  Installation of water .
dispenser _| and bottles," as well as "Introducinga
2 SAV YT D% EEstablishment of campus map _I Sma” portlon bUtton In the
. . T
university cafeteria.

MYZ SR RLOFBIEE  Promote the use of MY _.I
containers and bottles
FRETOMEYRS/EA  Introduction of *half rice _. Th|$ flndlng hlntS at the tendency Of

ion" in school cafeteri : : :
option” in school cafeterias students having more interested in
ERFEYATIEUTEER TN Fnstagram DA% s eae g
L atnching <he oficel Instagram of 0S5 _- initiativesrelated to food and water.
SDGsx Y ATHEUTrWebt 4 FDBAZE  Launch of _-
SDGs x Sustainability Web site
SDGs&SustainabilityLi—FOIERL  Publishing SDGs _-
& Sustainability Reports
IEICBIBHRTTEYT1 OEWEH (F] : PyTH17) _.
7</3/) Sustainable Initiatives in 9 Garden (Ex:...

100% 0% 100%
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Q15 (1) Installation of water server (Comparison by grades)

KEARRE  Graduate Student
:
S senior :Ila 13

————————————— ZAER3 5 4 - Junior 1ﬂ 20

2E2&EE Sophomore

ZER &L Freshman

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2 Extremely dissatisfied 3 Moderately dissatisfied B 4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5 Moderately satisfied 6 Extremely satisfied

More than 80-90% of students in all grades answered that they were "very satisfied," indicating that the water server installation was very

popular among students. Based on the result that zero people responded that they were not aware of its existence, it can be said that the level
of awareness is quite high. A certain number of people answered that they were "somewhat dissatisfied" or "very dissatisfied," indicating that
they feel inconvenienced by the congestion during break times and the fact that some buildings are structurally unable to install water servers.

(Reference) _[Survey on Water Server Usage Frequency and Rate of MyBottle Users (FY2023)] was conducted
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https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/4568/

Q15 (2) Installation of campus map (Comparison by grades)

R Graduate Student

SEAES Senior

732 IU7

:
%%%%%%%%%%%%%% B
B

22 FE Sophomore -

64

70 76

fj“—%ﬁﬂ HF4 Freshman :

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

1 Not recognized 2 Extremely dissatisfied 3 Moderately dissatisfied

B 4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® 5 Moderately satisfied 6 Extremely satisfied

SoPHIA U

Comparison by grade level, the
overall level of satisfaction was high.

Office of Sophia Sustainability
Promotion is working to improve
information barriers by promoting
the universal design of Yotsuya
Campus signage, with the goal of
allowing all users to move around the
campus safely and without getting
lost. As part of this effort, we
updated the "Accessibility Map" in
2022.

(Reference)Yotsuya Campus
Accessibility Map has been updated
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https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/2056/
https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/2056/

Q15 (3) Promotion of the use of MY containers and bottles (Comparison by grades)

FFERAE Graduate Student

FERAF L Senior

732 17

.............. SRS S5 Junior -

FEEZESE Sophomore

sv. 28

SFEN ESE Freshman

0% 10%

1 Not recognized

B 4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

SoPHIA U

20%

50

30% 40%

2 Extremely dissatisfied

5 Moderately satisfied

50%

60%

107

70% 80% 90%
3 Moderately dissatisfied

6 Extremely satisfied

100%

"Promoting the use of MY containers
and bottles" received the second
highest level of satisfaction after
"Installing a water server."

Few people (4.9%) answered
"somewhat dissatisfied" and "very
dissatisfied," and a small number of
people answered "not aware of its
existence."

In particular, a high percentage (44%)
of freshman and sophomore
responded that they were satisfied.

(Reference)A Campaign to Bring Your Own
ContainerforFood Truck Purchases
(Reference)Bring MY bottle and tumbler(9-
CAFE, S-CAFEby PRONTO)!

23



https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/3426/
https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/3426/
https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/2059/
https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/2059/

Q15 (4) Introduction of “small food portion buttons” in school cafeterias (Comparison by grades)

Among all grades, many
- —— students (67%) answered "extremely satisfied"
: 15 or "moderately satisfied," suggesting that the
: "small food portion buttons" has caught
attention of the frequented university
cafeteria.

FER4LEE Senior 4

7352 IU7

.............. =

However, there were a certain number of
students (13%) who answered that they were
not aware of its existence.

(Reference)A “Small Rice Button” to Reduce Food
Loss

| S |

.EE“EE

47

o4 Sophomore 19 3

?%I’j‘l 4 Freshman

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 Not recognized 2 Extremely diss atisfied 3 Moderately dissatisfied M4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5 Moderately satisfied 6 Extremely satisfied
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https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/3478/

Q15 (5) Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion Official Instagram (Comparison by grades)

FER4ESE Senior

ZFER F4% Freshman

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

1 Not recognized 2 Extremely dissatisfied 3 Moderately dissatisfied

W 4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied M 5 Moderately satisfied 6 Extremely satisfied

SoPHIA U

Overall, a high percentage of respondents said
they were "somewhat satisfied," and when
compared with last year, sophomore students
were more satisfied.

Additionally, since a certain number of
respondents said they were not aware of

the Instagram's existence, there is a need to
work on activities aimed at increasing
awareness and engagement of OSSP Instagram.

< sophia_ossp

204 646
BB 7407~ ZA0-%

LHPRYAFFEY T EEE
K

L x
b BAOMDMHERML TS

sdgsjp

Ayte=J A

Official Instagram Account
Opened for the Office of Sophia
Sustainability Promotion



https://www.instagram.com/sophia_ossp/
https://www.instagram.com/sophia_ossp/

Q15 (6) Establishmentof SDGs ° Sustainability Website (Comparison by grades)

JEEE Graduate Student

ZFERAEL Senior

------------- 24403 £ 4 Junior- 19 27

ZEZFES Sophomore

69 38

SAERT S Freshman

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 Not recognized 2 Extremely dissatisfied 3 Moderately dissatisfied

B4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ™ 5 Moderately satisfied 6 Extremely satisfied

SoPHIA U

Sophomore had the highest number of
respondents who answered "very satisfied,"
followed by senior.

Given the high level of satisfaction among
freshman, we presume that they are making use of
event information and interview reports with
student organizations on the website.

Additionally, there are a certain number of people
in each grade who answered that they are not

aware of the existence of the website, and efforts
need to be made to increase awareness.

SOPHIA UNIVERSITY

https://sophia-sdgs.j
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Q15 (7) Creation of SDGs&Sustainability report (Comparison by grades)

st Graduate Student .
3 20 18
FEAEE Senior

- Junior--

“+ Sophomore :

?%ﬁ T Freshman: 68

|
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

M1 Not recognized 2 Extremely dissatisfied 3 Moderately dissatisfied

W4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5 Moderately satisfied 6 Extremely satisfied

35

90%

100%

Regarding "Creation of SDGs & Sustainability
Reports," last year the largest number of

respondents answered "l am not aware of its
existence," but this year the percentage was
lower, and overall awareness have improved.

(Reference)Sophia University’s Student SDGs &
Sustainability Awareness Survey Report 2022

Looking at the results by grade level, freshman
and sophomore students had a high level of
satisfaction, and we believe that the report,
which allows them to understand Sophia
University's sustainability research and
initiatives, is found useful for students who are
about to embark or are embarking on their
academic journeys.

(Reference) SDGs & Sustainability Report 2021-2022
(English Edition)



https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/3881/
https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/3881/
https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/3716/
https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/efforts/3716/

Q15 (8) Sustainability initiativesin the Active Commons Rooftop Garden in Building9 (e.g.
upcycled cushions) (Comparison by grades)

F¥ER4  Graduate Student . |
FEMESE Senior- .
457 17

I . 2 EESF 4 Junior -

SEIo4EE Sophomore -

U FA Freshman

0%

1 Not recognized

10%

20%

B4 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

SoPHIA U

30% 40% 50%

2 Extremely dissatisfied

5 Moderately satisfied

60%

68

70% 80% 90%
3 Moderately dissatisfied

6 Extremely satisfied

100%

Overall, all grades were highly satisfied
with the sustainability initiatives at the
Active Commons Rooftop Garden in
Building 9 (commonly known as 9 Garden).
It is thought that it is used as a place for
students to study, socialize and relax.

On the other hand, approximately 10% of
all grade levels answered that they were
not aware of the existence of the gardens,
therefore, we will work on

providing information on the locations of
the nine gardens, the sustainable fixtures
installed in the nine gardens, and the
background behind the creation of the
nine gardens.

(Reference) Active Commons rooftop garden (9
gardens) finally grand opening (May 19, 2023)
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https://sophia-sdgs.jp/efforts/3989/

Q16) What activities related to SDGs and sustainability do you think Sophia University
and Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion should actively engage in in the future?

This page is part of the free text section of an awareness survey regarding SDGs and sustainability conducted among
Sophia University students. Students write about activities they would like Sophia University to engage in and things
they can do. The points are summarized in 10 points below.

(D Plastic Zero Campaign: Students are conscious of the issue of plastic use and disposal, and have made concrete
proposals such as installing more water servers and collecting plastic bottle caps. The Zero Plastic Movement is an
important initiative to address environmental issues such as ocean pollution and climate change.

(2 Activities related to gender equality: Students want activities such as education and awareness regarding gender,
support for the LGBTQ+ community, and improvement of facilities such as toilets and health checkups. Activities
related to gender equality are necessary efforts to contribute to social issues such as respect for human rights,
diversity, and social inclusion.

(3 Reducing food loss: Students are proposing activities such as preventing leftover food from university cafeterias,
distributing and selling waste food. Food waste reduction initiatives will contribute to sustainable development, such
as food security and effective use of resources.

(@) Saving electricity/energy: Students are asking for activities such as saving electricity such as air conditioners and
lights, and introducing clean energy. Power saving and energy conservation are important initiatives to address
environmental issues such as energy access, efficiency and the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions.
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Q16) What activities related to SDGs and sustainability do you think Sophia University and Office of

Sophia Sustainability Promotion should actively engage in in the future?
(® Garbage separation/recycling: Students are proposing activities such as increasing the number of trash bins, improving their design,
thoroughly separating and subdividing trash, and collecting and distributing recyclable items. Garbage separation and recycling are effective
efforts to promote sustainability cities through improved waste management and resource circulation.

(® Preservation and increase of greenery: Students want to engage in activities such as greening the campus and creating a green
community in the local area. Preserving and increasing greenery is a necessary initiative to address environmental issues such as protecting
biodiversity and mitigating climate change.

(D Barrier-free: Students are requesting activities such as improving facilities such as elevators and ramps, and installing Braille blocks and
hand-washing stations. Barrier-free construction is a necessary initiative to address social issues such as improving accessibility and
participation opportunities for socially vulnerable groups like people with disabilities and the elderly.

Providing high-quality education: Students proposed activities such as increasing and diversifying education and lectures related to SDGs
and sustainability, using the 3Rs and recycled paper in textbooks and teaching materials, and reducing inequalities in entrance exams.
Providing quality education is animportant initiative to contribute to sustainable development, including the acquisition of knowledge and
skills and the raising of awareness on the world pressing issues.

(9 Eradication of poverty: Students are proposing activities such as fundraising, food banks, and children's cafeterias. Eradicating poverty is a
necessary effort to address social issues such as people's living standards, health status and social inclusion.

Building partnerships: Students are looking for activities such as cooperation and exchange with organizations and companies outside the
university, and the exchange of opinions with international students and people who are familiar with international affairs. Building
partnerships is a valuable initiative that contributes to sustainable development, including sharing diverse perspectives and experiences and
working together towards common goals.

*The textin the free text field was compiled by Office of I nstitutional Research stuff (affliated with Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion).
Summarized using Microsoft Copilot. (The input contents will not be learned by LLM)
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5. Summary

* Among the respondents to this survey, awareness of SDGs and sustainability was high, with 96.5% of students
answering that they were "aware." (However, thereisalsothe view that students with high awareness have greater tendency to respond)

* The number of students who take into account companies' SDGs and sustainability initiatives has increased when

looking for jobs compared to the previous year, and in particular, about 70% of sophomore students who are preparing
for job hunting answered that they are aware of them.

* Itappears that freshman and sophomore students have a high level of awareness of sustainability, and many of them
are "satisfied" with the various initiatives of the Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion, indicating that they have a
positive impression of campus sustainability overall.

- Although there are differences in satisfaction and awareness of the initiatives of Office of Sophia Sustainability
Promotion depending on the content of the initiatives, there are some issues such as "Installing water servers,"
"Promoting the use of MY containers and bottles," and "Small portion button in university cafeterias." There is a high
level of awareness and satisfaction with initiatives that are closer to students, such as introducing the "Small portion
button" in cafeterias, which can be seen and benefitted by many students.

* The number of respondents increased from 284 in 2022 to 695 in 2023, but it cannot be concluded that awareness
remains high. An ongoing challenge is to raise awareness of Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion, ultimately to
promote behavioral changes among members of Sophia School Corporation.

For OTHERS, WITH OTHERS



Sophia School Corporation

Office of Sophia Sustainability Promotion f AT FEU T LR
sustainability-co@sophia.ac.jp =90

- @+ e
<) ‘l} E”\l’ X SDGs & Sustainability () [

gy LB

5
somv” SOPHIA UNIVERSITY

- SDGs § Sustamability
vie” e T :

el g

% ?’F‘JHE

LBAPOSDGs  BMSE-(AYF  WEXEH RE  sMuSbY

S

ERATIE, WIFORFUR, 7+ y JORRETAARRAORME ST MY, SHEALORTOBRNEHBEESL
T BAEREHNT SRARORRC AT, (WAL, £ ERE SERETIRAFRENLEMLTALLE

BRUOSRAHFELHRODT, BRHRATHAPRELRODIRAL LS. ALDOHFROZLOLRAL TRERBEBALS
LEZEBIL. SDGAOMOBAE RN ETHLAGLBEL >TULY, (ERHFEREOUC) OERICHSNERFORIO
LG, BREESAMUAORE L AROBMETBRDL

Fmkze N\ bevelopment
'()i’l{l.-\INI\‘H(SI'I‘\' /\ G=::::ALS

SALET.

Sophia University SDGs & Sustainability Report 2022-2023

Website: https://sophia-sdgs.jp/en/ was published at the end of November 2023.
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